
 
 

PLANNING, REGULATORY AND 
LICENSING 

 
5.00 PM WEDNESDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER, 2020 

 

REMOTE MEETING - MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

 
Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded. 

 
This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used for 

training purposes by the Democratic Services Department. 
 

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber and using 
the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined above. 

 

 
This Agenda has been prepared by the  

Democratic Services Department. Any member of the public requiring information should 
contact the department on (01685 725284) or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk. 

 
Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can be found 

on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers. 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for absence   

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Note: 
 

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and 

 
(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 

as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave 

 

Planning Applications  -  Recommendations under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and the Planning and Compensation Act 
1991 

3. P/20/0025 - Former Ardagh Site, Dragon Parc, 
Abercanaid, Merthyr Tydfil  

 

 To consider report of the Interim Chief Executive 
 

5 - 18 

4. P/20/0102 - 16 The Park, Treharris, CF46 5RH   

 To consider report of the Interim Chief Executive 
 

19 - 30 

5. P/20/0176 - 26 Courtland Terrace, Union Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil, CF47 0DT  

 

 To consider report of the Interim Chief Executive 
 

31 - 38 

6. Appeal Decision - P/18/0310   

 To receive report of the Interim Chief Executive 
 

39 - 46 

7. Appeal Decision - P/18/0373   

 To receive report of the Interim Chief Executive 
 

47 - 50 

8. Appeal Decision - P/18/0377   

 To receive report of the Interim Chief Executive 
 

51 - 58 

9. Appeal Decision - P/19/0038   

 To receive report of the Interim Chief Executive 
 

59 - 64 

10. Appeal Decision - P/19/0187   

 To receive report of the Interim Chief Executive 
 

65 - 70 



11. Appeal Decision - P/19/0249   

 To receive report of the Interim Chief Executive 
 

71 - 74 

12. Appeal Decision - P/19/0328   

 To receive report of the Interim Chief Executive 
 

75 - 78 

13. Enforcement Appeal Received - PE180110   

 To receive report of the Interim Chief Executive 
 

79 - 80 

14. Enforcement Appeal Decision - PE180004   

 To receive report of the Interim Chief Executive 
 

81 - 86 

15. Enforcement Appeal Decision - PE180119   

 To receive report of the Interim Chief Executive 
 

87 - 90 

16. Enforcement Appeal Decision - PE190018   

 To receive report of the Interim Chief Executive 
 

91 - 98 

17. Delegated Report   

 To receive report of the Interim Chief Executive 
 

99 - 118 

18. Any Other Business Deemed Urgent by the Chair   

 
 
 

 
 

 

COMPOSITION: Councillors  C Tovey (Chair)  
                    M Colbran (Vice-Chair) 

  
 Councillors:  H Barrett, D Chaplin, E Galsworthy, 

K Gibbs, C T Jones, G Lewis, D Sammon, J Thomas 
and S Thomas 
 

 together with appropriate officers 
  

 
If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 

democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284 

 
 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

DATE WRITTEN 4th November 2020 

REPORT AUTHOR Judith Jones 

CASE OFFICER Huw Roberts 

COMMITTEE Planning and Regulatory 

COMMITTEE DATE 18th November 2020 

 
 
Application No. Date Determining Authority 
P/20/0025 4th February 2020 MTCBC 
   
Proposed Development Location Name & Address of 

Applicant/Agent 
   
Engineering works including 
provision of drainage 
channel/swale and 
culvert/outflow, raising the level 
of the land and creation of site 
access road. 

Former Ardagh Site 
Dragon Parc 
Abercanaid 
Merthyr Tydfil 
 
 

Huntley Wood 
Investments  
c/o Asbri Planning Ltd 
F.a.o. Mr L Griffiths  
Unit 9 Oak Tree Court 
Cardiff Gate Business 
Park 
Cardiff    

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

APPLICATION SITE 
 
The application site, which is relatively flat and measures approximately 2.8 hectares, is 
irregular in shape and once formed part of the former Dragon Parc industrial site. It primarily 
consists of hardstanding areas and rubble following the demolition of buildings within the site. 
The only remaining building, located in the southern corner, links the application site to the 
main Hoover factory (to the east) via a footbridge across the River Taff and railway line. 
 
The site is accessed from the south via a roundabout and adjoins the River Taff and 
remainder of the majority of the former industrial site to the east. The main Abercanaid access 
road bounds part of the western boundary along with a factory and a commercial storage 
business. To the north the site adjoins a small part of the old industrial site beyond which is 
another industrial building and commercial storage/parking facility. 
 
A section of the River Taff embankment is included within the south eastern corner of the 
application site. The site is located within Zone C2 as defined by the Development Advice 
Maps (DAM). A primary trunk water main (of strategic importance) run
[...]
ign 
SPG Note 5 – Nature and Development 
 
PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The application site lies within the settlement boundary where the majority of new 
development is encouraged and generally supported by Policy SW4 of the LDP.  The site is 
also situated within the Hoover Strategic Regeneration Area (Policy SW6) which is a key 
regeneration site for the County Borough. The concept plan attached to this policy points out 
that the application site, combined with the wider cleared industrial site (Dragon Parc), could 
be a future potential residential site. However, the reasoned justification for Policy SW6 
identifies that the Dragon Parc site is located within flood zone C2. Therefore, highly 
vulnerable development (such as residential development) should not be permitted. This 
application has been specifically submitted in an attempt to overcome the current flooding 
issue to enable a mixed residential/business development. 
 
Given the above, the main considerations of this application would be: 
 

 The flooding consequences of the proposed development;  

 The impact on a primary trunk water main of strategic importance; 

 The visual appearance of the development; 

 Ecological issues; 

Page 9



 

 

 Highway safety issues; and  

 The impact on neighbouring properties. 
 
The Flood Consequences of the Proposed Development. 
 
Although the proposal itself does not fall within any of the vulnerability categories as 
highlighted in TAN15 and is therefore acceptable in a C2 flood zone, the reason for the 
development is to enable the owner/developer to seek a flood map challenge to the DAM. If 
successful, the DAM would be updated and the site removed from the C2 flood zone. 
However, currently for any change to the DAM to be approved the works (subject to this 
application) have to be completed and approved by NRW. If these series of events are 
successful, subject to the details submitted with any future application(s), residential/business 
development on the Dragon Parc site is likely to be acceptable. 
 
To the west of the Dragon Parc site is a small ‘Ordinary Watercourse’ called the Nant Canaid. 
It enters a culverted system which roughly follows the western boundary of the application 
site before it discharges into the River Taff. As pointed out in the FCA ‘when the Nant Canaid 
channel and culvert inlet capacity is exceeded the Dragon Parc site is at risk of flooding’. The 
engineering proposals subject of this application seek to mitigate against the flood risk posed 
by the Nant Canaid.  
 
NRW has considered the FCA and other information (e.g. flood modelling) submitted in 
support of this application and raised no objection to the proposal subject to the development 
being carried out in accordance with the FCA (and associated drawing). NRW have also 
requested conditions to deal with contamination and external lighting. 
 
Given the above, it is considered that the proposal complies with policy EnW4 of the LDP. 
 
The impact on a primary trunk water main of strategic importance 
 
Welsh Water has highlighted that a primary water main (as well as other sewers), which is of 
strategic importance, is in close proximity to the application site. Therefore there is a concern 
that the proposed development could have an adverse impact due to additional loading on 
this asset. In addition, the raising of the levels of the land may have impacts on any future 
maintenance of the water main/sewers. Without knowing the exact depth/location (and thus 
the method of protection required) of the assets Welsh Water are unable to confirm whether 
the proposal would have any detrimental impact. The developer/owner has been asked to 
undertake a site investigation (which would include trial holes to accurately locate the assets) 
but to date no such evidence has been submitted. Although negotiations are ongoing, Welsh 
Water has recommended conditions, which could be attached to any permission, requiring 
site investigations to be undertaken to accurately locate the assets and provide a scheme to 
secure their long-term protection. Given the above, the proposal is considered acceptable 
subject to the recommended conditions. 
 
The visual appearance of the development 
 
The site is derelict, unsightly and, although somewhat hidden by existing buildings and 
landscaping, can be seen from surrounding viewpoints. The introduction of a swale (and 
associated landscaping and a pond) would undoubtedly have a positive impact on the 
appearance of this part of the Dragon Parc site. The access and culvert would have a greater 

Page 10



 

 

visual impact. However, the culvert would be predominantly masked by the proposed road 
and is a feature that is often found adjacent to river embankments. Although it may be initially 
obvious in the landscape (particularly when viewed from the opposite site of the river on the 
main Hoover site), overtime this part of the river embankment would regenerate and the visual 
impact of this part of the development would naturally diminish. As highlighted in PPW, such 
barriers to unlock the potential of regenerating a site (such as Dragon Parc) have to be 
understood and are key parts in achieving sustainable places. It is also noted that the 
demolition of the remaining derelict building and footbridge would also have a positive impact 
on the visual appearance of the area. Given this, the proposal complies with Policy SW11 of 
the LDP. 
 
Ecology  
 
As stated above, the application has been supported by a number of reports which have 
assessed the impact of the development on a number of species (including Otter, bats, 
reptiles, birds and the Great Crested Newt) and their habitats. A number of 
mitigation/protection measures are highlighted in the reports along with a series of 
enhancements. The enhancements include the managed removal of Japanese Knotweed 
within the site, the seeding of the swale with a wetland meadow mixture (subject to details 
[...]
 a source of nuisance to 

occupants of nearby properties in accordance with Policies SW11 and EnW4 of the 
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council Replacement Local Development Plan. 

 
 
  

Page 16



 

 

INFORMATIVES  
 
 1. Natural Resources Wales (NRW) have recommended the following: 
  
 1. Follow the risk management framework provided in CLR11, Model Procedures for 

the Management of Land Contamination, when dealing with land affected by 
contamination.      

   
 2. Refer to Environment Agency document 'Guiding Principles for Land 

Contamination' for the type of information that NRW require in order to assess risks 
to controlled waters from the site. The Local Authority can advise on risk to other 
receptors, such as human health. Refer to Groundwater protection: Principles and 
practice (GP3). 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

DATE WRITTEN 4th November 2020 

REPORT AUTHOR Judith Jones 

CASE OFFICER Caroline Pulley 

COMMITTEE Planning and Regulatory 

COMMITTEE DATE 18th November 2020 

 
 
Application No. Date Determining Authority 
P/20/0102 20th July 2020 MTCBC 
   
Proposed Development Location Name & Address of 

Applicant/Agent 
   
Change of use of property from a 
dwelling (Use Class C3) to a 
children's residential home (Use 
Class C2) 

16 The Park 
Treharris 
CF46 5RH 

Rise Care Ltd  
c/o Mr Jon Hurley 
Unit 9 
Oak Tree Court 
Cardiff Gate Business 
Park 
Cardiff    

 
 

 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



Councillor Gareth Richards has requested that this application be reported to 
Committee due to the concerns raised by residents in relation to the impact of the 
scheme on the character of the area, highway safety and residential amenity.     
 
APPLICATION SITE 
 
The application site comprises 16 The Park, which is two-storey, five bedroom, 
detached dwelling situated within the residential area of Treharris. The property is set 
back from the pavement by approximately 9m and is at a higher level t
[...]
 property is as follows: 
 
P/20/0209 - Reconstruction of sections of retaining wall 
   Approved – 29.10.2020 
 
P/20/0072  - Certificate of Lawfulness to use the dwelling (within C3 use class)  
   as a Children’s care home – Refused. 
 
CONSULTATION 
 
Engineering and Traffic Group Leader -  No objection. 
 
Environmental Health Manager   - No objection.    
 
South Wales Police     -  Raises an objection to the scheme.   

Concern has been expressed that the 
proposed use may lead to additional 
demands being placed on the police, 
particularly if children go missing.  The 
police have noted that they were 
impressed with the company’s 
policies presented to them in a 
meeting and by the examples of the 
successes that they have had with 
their other care homes.  However, 

Page 21



they raise the point that Rise Care 
(the company), may not always be in 
charge of the property.  They are also 
concerned about the close proximity 
of the proposed care home to the 
existing care home at number 2 The 
Park and the risk of increased levels 
of anti-social behaviour in the street.   

   
 
PUBLICITY 
 
In accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (Wales) Order 2012, letters were sent to the adjoining properties and three 
site notices were displayed within the vicinity of the site.   
 
At the time of writing this report, 20 letters of objection (some of which are from the 
same person/household) have been received to the publicity exercises carried out as 
part of this application.  The concerns raised are as summarised as follows: 
 
Anti-Social Behaviour and crime  
 

 Residents are concerned that there are already two existing care homes 
within the area and by allowing another care home in such close proximity to 
the existing home at 2 The Park it is likely to add to the problem of anti-social 
behaviour and criminal damage.  There is further concern that the approval of 
this application would lead to an over saturation of this kind of business within 
a residential street. 

 There have been incidences of anti-social behaviour, damage to cars and 
property over the years as a result of the operation of the existing care home 
within the area. Residents are concerned that the proposed use of the 
premise would lead to properties in the area being damaged.  

 Concern is raised that the proposal could lead to gang related 

incidents/county lines taking place, particularly with having two care homes in 

such close proximity to one another. It is also noted that the top of the street is 

a gathering place for young people. 

 Residents note that there are vulnerable children living within the area who 

may be affected by the proposed use.   

 A query has been raised as to whether a risk assessment should be carried 

out by the Police and the local authority. A resident alleges that national 

standards state children’s homes should be located in safe areas.   

Highway Safety 
 

 Concern that the proposal would lead to a greater flow of traffic in the street 

and place an extra demand for on-street parking which is said to be limited at 

the moment.   

 It is noted that The Park is a no through road and at the end of the street there 

is a lane which provides access to a farm and a walk through route to 

Treharris Park.  Residents have pointed out that there is a huge footfall of 

Page 22



families who use this lane for access to the park and an increase of traffic 

would be a serious concern.  

 It is noted that the turning area at the top of the street does not form part of 

the adopted highway and this area will not be able to withstand additional 

traffic/usage.  Residents are concerned about the maintenance of this section 

of the road.   

 It is noted that the brick boundary wall adjacent to the road is unsafe. 

 Concern is raised that there is insufficient off-road parking to cater for the staff 

and the proposed parking layout set out by the develop
[...]
n in new development 
proposals, which should take into account its relationship to its surrounding context.  
 
Section 3.11 points out that local authorities have a legal obligation to consider the 
need to prevent and reduce crime and disorder.    
 
Section 4.1.51 states ‘Parking provision should be informed by the local context, 
including public transport accessibility, urban design principles and the objectives of 
reducing reliance on the private car and supporting a modal shift to walking, cycling 
and public transport.’ 
 
The policies in PPW are supported by Technical Advice Notes (TANs). The most 
relevant TAN to this application are as follows:- 
 
TAN 12 - Design advises that the Assembly Government is strongly committed to 
achieving the delivery of good design in the built and natural environment, which is fit 
for purpose and delivers environmental sustainability, economic development, and 
social inclusion at every scale throughout Wales. 
 
Local Policy 
 
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council Replacement Local Development Plan (LDP) 
2016-2031: 
 
Policy SW4 – Settlement boundaries 
Policy SW11 – Sustainable design and Placemaking 
Policy EnW1 – Nature Conservation and Ecosystem Resilience 
Policy EnW2 – Internationally and Nationally Protected Sites and Species 
Policy EnW3 – Regionally Important Geological Sites, Sites of Importance for Nature 
Conservation, Local Nature Reserves and Priority Habitats and Species 
Policy EnW4 – Environmental Protection 
 
Other guidance consulted 
 
 

 Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) Note No. 5 – Nature and 
Development.  

 

 The Use of Planning Conditions for Development Management Circular (WGC 
016/2014), October 2014 

 
Paragraph 5.27 advises ‘Where an application is made for permanent 
permission for a use which may be ‘potentially detrimental’ to existing uses 
nearby, but there is insufficient evidence to enable the authority to be sure of 
its character or effect, it might be appropriate to gr
[...]
 scheme. As such, it is not considered that the level of vehicular movements to and 
from the property would be to an extent which would be detrimental to highway or 
pedestrian safety. The proposal therefore accords which Policy SW11 of the LDP.   
 
Residential Amenity 
 
As highlighted above, the proposed use has many of the characteristics of a large 
family home. However, based on the information submitted with the application, local 
residents are concerned that anti-social behaviour and criminal damage would 
increase as a result of the activities/behaviour of those children/young people residing 
at the property. Objections have also been raised in terms of increased noise and 
disturbance. Furthermore, both residents and the Police are concerned about the 
potential adverse interactions between the children/young people living at the 
proposed site and those at an existing care facility at 2 The Park (approximately 100m 
to the south-east) which could exacerbate such problems.  
 
Planning Policy Wales (PPW) is clear that crime prevention and fear of crime are social 
considerations which should be given appropriate weight when making planning 
decisions. In this case, there is no evidence and it is impossible to predict whether the 

Page 26



children/young people who may reside at property would involve themselves in anti-
social behaviour, crime or any activities that would harm the amenities of neighbouring 
residents. Nevertheless, the concerns of residents, some based on their experiences 
as a result of residents at the existing care facility (2 The Park) are fully appreciated 
and acknowledged. Based on this lack of evidence and advice in paragraph 5.27 of 
Circular WGC 016/2014: The Use of Planning Conditions for Development 
Management, it is considered a temporary permission for two years is appropriate.  
This would allow sufficient time for the use to become established and for the impact 
upon local residents to be assessed.  It should also 
[...]
nd Regulatory 

COMMITTEE DATE 18th November 2020 

 
 
Application No. Date Determining Authority 
P/20/0176 3rd August 2020 MTCBC 
   
Proposed Development Location Name & Address of 

Applicant/Agent 
   
Convert existing 4 bedroom 
property (over ground and first 
floors) into a 1 bedroom flat at 
ground floor and a two bedroom 
flat at first floor (to include a 
second bedroom within the attic 
space) (C3 use class).  External 
alterations to include  the 
provision of two balconies to the 
rear and installation of new 
windows, doors and roof lights 
and front parking area 
 

26 Courtland Terrace  
Union Street 
Merthyr Tydfil 
CF47 0DT 

Mr Jamie Reynolds  
c/o Letrucco Design 
F.a.o. Mr K Lewis 
Suite 7 
35 Stowpark Circle 
Newport    

 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Councillor A. Barry has requested that this application be reported to Committee in order to 
consider the concerns of local residents, in particular parking, anti-social behaviour and 
whether such a use would be acceptable in this area.    
 
APPLICATION SITE 
 
The application site relates to an end of terrace property, 26 Courtland Terrace, located near 
the town centre. The dwelling, which is two-storey at the front and three storey at the rear 
(given that the site slopes down significantly from the east to the west), appears to have been 
extended by means of a three storey rear addition. A side gate provides access to the rear 
of the property. This gate is attached to a double garage (the garage does not form part of 
the application site) located to the north of the site. The property is subdivided into a two 
bedroom flat at lower ground floor level and a four bedroom property at ground and first floor 
levels (which includes a bedroom in the attic). The two bedroom flat is accessed via the side 
access and down steps to a door located at the rear of the property. The four bedroom 
property is accessed via a courtyard/garden to the main front entrance.  
 
The property lies in 
[...]
ion of condition 4 and 5 of 
planning permission P/19/0123 for new 
clubhouse and community hub 

Removal or 
Variation of 
Condition - 
App 

14/09/2020 

  

Page 116



App Np Site Proposal Decision Date of 
Decision 

P/20/0180 73 Pontmorlais  
High Street 
Merthyr Tydfil 
CF47 8UN 
 

Construction of rear escape staircase 
and landing 

Full Approval 07/09/2020 

P/20/0181 Ty Mefus 
Pentwyn Road 
Treharris 
CF46 5BS 
 

Attached garage to side and rear of 
property and front porch 

Full Approval 14/09/2020 

P/20/0182 87 Yew Street 
Troedyrhiw 
Merthyr Tydfil 
CF48 4EB 
 

Erect single storey rear extension Full Approval 29/09/2020 

P/20/0183 6 Sandbrook Place 
Queens Road 
Twynyrodyn 
Merthyr Tydfil 
CF47 0ES 
 

Non-material amendment to planning 
permission P/17/0060 for the addition 
of roof lights to the front and rear (to 
serve two bedrooms within the attic 
space) and alter the design and size of 
windows and/or doors to the front and 
rear elevations 
 

Non Material 
Amendment - 
Approved 

20/08/2020 

P/20/0187 Mountain Hare Rugby 
And Football Fields 
Pantyffyn Road 
Mountain Hare  
Merthyr Tydfil 
 

New footpath linking changing rooms to 
football pitch 

Full Approval 14/09/2020 

P/20/0193 St Tydfil Shopping 
Centre 
River Walk 
Merthyr Tydfil 
CF47 8EW 
 

Non-material amendment to planning 
application P/19/0194 for alterations to 
shopping centre 

Non Material 
Amendment - 
Approved 

03/09/2020 

P/20/0196 Brynderwyn 
11 The Villas 
Cardiff Road 
Treharris 
CF46 5NH 
 

Single storey rear extension Full Approval 21/09/2020 

P/20/0207 13 Harlech Drive 
Castle Park 
Swansea Road 
Merthyr Tydfil 
CF48 1JU 
 

Non material amendment to planning 
permission P/19/0121 to provide 
additional window to front elevation of 
extension 

Non Material 
Amendment - 
Approved 

14/09/2020 

 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 P/20/0025 - Former Ardagh Site, Dragon Parc, Abercanaid, Merthyr Tydfil
	4 P/20/0102 - 16 The Park, Treharris, CF46 5RH
	5 P/20/0176 - 26 Courtland Terrace, Union Street, Merthyr Tydfil, CF47 0DT
	6 Appeal Decision - P/18/0310
	7 Appeal Decision - P/18/0373
	8 Appeal Decision - P/18/0377
	9 Appeal Decision - P/19/0038
	10 Appeal Decision - P/19/0187
	11 Appeal Decision - P/19/0249
	12 Appeal Decision - P/19/0328
	13 Enforcement Appeal Received - PE180110
	14 Enforcement Appeal Decision - PE180004
	15 Enforcement Appeal Decision - PE180119
	16 Enforcement Appeal Decision - PE190018
	17 Delegated Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
 

PLANNING, REGULATORY 
AND LICENSING MEETING 

 
WEDNESDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER, 2020 

 
 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors    C Tovey (Chair) 
                       M Colbran (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors H Barrett, D Chaplin, E Galsworthy, K Gibbs, 
C T Jones, G Lewis, D Sammon, J Thomas and S Thomas 

  
  

Officers: 
J Jones (Chief Officer Neighbourhood Services), G Morgan 
(Solicitor), H Roberts (Group Leader Development Control) and 
D Cross (Principal Planning Officer), and M Phillips (Democratic 
Services Officer) 

  
  
 

ITEM 
NO. 

AGENDA MATTER DECISION 

167   Apologies for absence No apologies for absence were received as all members 
were in attendance. 

168   Declarations of Interest No Declarations of Interest were received. 

169   P/20/0025 - Former 
Ardagh Site, Dragon 
Parc, Abercanaid, 
Merthyr Tydfil 

The Planning Officer led the committee through the report 
and provided a power point presentation to highlight the 
changes outlined in the report. 
 
The following questions were raised by the committee and 
responded to in detail by the planning officers in 
attendance. 
 
 



 
 
 
 
   

 

 The report says there will be minimal raising of the 
land, can you explain to the committee what is 
minimal raising and what height will it be when the 
work has been completed 
 

 Under planning considerations in the report, it 
states that the application has been submitted to 
overcome flooding issues to enable a mixed 
residential/business development, after this work 
has been undertaken will that mean that future 
flooding on this land is very unlikely 
 

 Concerns were raised in relation to the close 
proximity of the main truck water main and other 
sewers which are of strategic importance. The 
developer has been asked to undertake a site 
investigation which would include trial holes to 
accurately locate the assets. However, to date no 
evidence of this has been submitted. Can you 
explain to the committee what is meant by the 
assets and am I right to think that Welsh Water 
don’t know where the mains and other sewers are 
located 
 

 What does it mean to accurately locate the Welsh 
Water assets, shouldn’t Welsh Water know where 
their assets are 
 

 If this application is approved, is it right that the 
developer must apply to Natural Resources Wales 
(NRW) to submit a flood plain application which 
requests the area be removed from the flood plain 
maps 
 

 Is there a risk that after carrying out all of this work 
there is no guarantee that NRW will accept the 
developers challenge and remove the area from a 
flood plain 
 

 Following the completion of planned works, can you 
say how long the flood map challenge with NRW 
will take 
 

 Can you confirm which roundabout the access road 
into the site will extend from 
 

After consideration by the Committee, it was Resolved 
that: 
 
In accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Town Planning and Countryside, the application be 
approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 

170   P/20/0102 - 16 The 
Park, Treharris, CF46 
5RH 

The Planning Officer led the committee through the report 
and provided a power point presentation to highlight the 
changes outlined in the report. 
 



 
 
 
 
   

The following questions were raised by the committee and 
responded to in detail by the planning officers in 
attendance. 
 

 South Wales Police submitted two letters outlining 
their concerns in relation to this application, can you 
confirm why you ignored their concerns 
 

 A question was raised in relation to the paragraph 
at the top of page 27 which states ‘the report states 
that based on this lack of evidence and advice in 
Paragraph 5.27 of circular WGC 016/2014: The 
Use of Planning Conditions for Development 
Management, it is considered a temporary 
permission for two years is appropriate’. Who is 
responsible for carrying out the review after the two 
years term, would this be an evidence based 
decision and would the developer be entitled to 
appeal any decision made 
 

 Would this come back to the Planning Committee 
before or after the two years expires, or would it be 
a matter for local ward members to call it in 
 

 In relation to the existing care facility in the area, 
how many residents are there and what is the age 
range 
 

 Can you confirm the number of bedrooms in the 
existing care facility 
 

 The Police provided a strong objection to this 
application, are there any crime statistics that link 
directly to the existing care facility 
 

 If the Committee is minded to grant this application 
can permission be rescinded before the end of the 
two year period if anti-social behaviour is evident 
 

After comments and further consideration by the 
Committee, it was Resolved that: 
 
In accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Town Planning and Countryside, the application be 
approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 

171   P/20/0176 - 26 
Courtland Terrace, 
Union Street, Merthyr 
Tydfil, CF47 0DT 

The Planning Officer led the committee through the report 
with the aid of a power point presentation and a short video 
of the surrounding area to highlight the changes outlined in 
the report. 
 
The following questions were raised by the committee and 
responded to in detail by the planning officers in 
attendance. 
 

 Can the Planning officer confirm if the existing 
ground floor flat is currently occupied 

 



 
 
 
 
   

 Under the Heading Publicity on Page 34 of the 
report a resident stated their belief is that this 
application will become a House of Multiple 
Occupancy (HMO) can the Planning Officer confirm 
the Use Class of this application 
 

 Have the South Wales Police been informed of this 
application due to on-going issues in the 
surrounding area 
 

 The property currently has two units of 
accommodation, if the Committee are minded to 
approve this application will the premise still have 
two units of accommodation 
 

 In the video provided by the Planning Officer it 
looked as though there was existing space to park 
cars in front of the property is this correct 
 

 Is the property currently empty 
 

 Clarity was sort in relation to what qualifies as a 
HMO 
 

 In relation to the car parking at the front of the 
property, the video showed that there is a roof light 
(window) that provides light to the basement, can 
you confirm will there be a lose of light to the 
basement 
 

After further comments and consideration by the 
Committee, it was Resolved that: 
 
In accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Town Planning and Countryside, the application be 
approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 

172   Appeal Decision - 
P/18/0310 

Resolved that: 
 
Appeal Decision P/18/0310 be received. 

173   Appeal Decision - 
P/18/0373 

Resolved that: 
 
Appeal Decision P/18/0373 be received. 

174   Appeal Decision - 
P/18/0377 

Resolved that: 
 
Appeal Decision P/18/0377 be received. 

175   Appeal Decision - 
P/19/0038 

Resolved that: 
 
Appeal Decision P/19/0038 be received. 

176   Appeal Decision - 
P/19/0187 

Resolved that: 
 
Appeal Decision P/19/0187 be received. 



 
 
 
 
   

177   Appeal Decision - 
P/19/0249 

Resolved that: 
 
Appeal Decision P/19/0249 be received. 

178   Appeal Decision - 
P/19/0328 

Resolved that: 
 
Appeal Decision P/19/0328 be received. 

179   Enforcement Appeal 
Received - PE180110 

Resolved that: 
 
Enforcement Appeal Decision PE180110 be received. 

180   Enforcement Appeal 
Decision - PE180004 

Resolved that: 
 
Enforcement Appeal Decision PE180004 be received. 

181   Enforcement Appeal 
Decision - PE180119 

Resolved that: 
 
Enforcement Appeal Decision PE180119 be received. 

182   Enforcement Appeal 
Decision - PE190018 

Resolved that: 
 
Enforcement Appeal Decision PE190018 be received. 

183   Delegated Report Resolved that: 
 
Delegated Report be received 

184   Any Other Business 
Deemed Urgent by the 
Chair 

No other business was deemed urgent by the Chair. 

 
 

 


